
County of Santa Barbara 
General Services 

Capital Projects Division 

 

 

 
AMENDMENT No. 4 TO  

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

Between 

 
THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

 

And 

 
Kitchell/CEM, Inc. 

 

For 

 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND RELATED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   

 

 

For 

 
Northern Branch Jail Project 

 
PROJECT NUMBER:  8600 

 

 

July 16, 2019 

 



Amendment No. 3 to PSA with Kitchell     Page ii  
Dated Nov. 06, 2018 
Project Number:  8600 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

PART  TITLE             PAGE 

1 RECITALS................................................................................................................................................1 

2 PROJECT AUTHORIZATION, TERM, MAXIMUM COMPENSATION…………………………….…..1-2 

3 CONSULTANT'S RESPONSIBILITIES, SERVICES, AND DELIVERABLES………………………..3-12 

4 GENERAL PROVISIONS……………………………………………………………………………….….12 

5 EXHIBITS ……………………………………………………………………….………………………...13-34 

6 SIGNATURES………………………………………..……………………………….………………...…...A-2 

END TABLE OF CONTENTS 



Amendment No. 3 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM   Page iii    
Dated Nov. 06, 2018 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 LIST OF EXHIBITS 

  EXHIBIT TITLE   PAGE 

 A    PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT ................................................................................. 13 

 A1   AMENDMENT NO. 4. DESIGN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION FEE  ..................... 14-16 

 A2   AMENDMENT NO. 4- PROPOSALS FROM SUBCONSULTANTS  ........................ 17-34 

 B    CONSULTANT’S STAFF AND SUBCONSULTANTS .............................................. 35 

 C-1   COMPENSATION OF PROJECT PHASES ............................................................... 36 

 E   SAMPLE INVOICE FORMAT ...................................................................................... 37 

 F   INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS ...................................... 38 

 

 

END LIST OF EXHIBITS



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 1 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

AMENDMENT No. 4 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

  FOR 
  

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND RELATED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 

ADULT DETENTION FACILITY 

This is the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement between THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
(hereinafter "Owner" or “County”) and Kitchell/CEM, Inc. (hereinafter "Consultant"). 

PART 1 - RECITALS 

1.01  WHEREAS, on May 14, 2013, the parties hereto entered into an agreement for Construction 
Management and related professional services (“Agreement”), by Consultant in connection 
with the Northern Branch Jail Project (“Project”); 

1.02  WHEREAS, on September 13, 2013, the parties hereto amended the Agreement to include 
Commissioning Services by Consultant in connection with the Project (“First Amendment”);  

1.03  WHEREAS, on September 20, 2016, the parties hereto amended the Agreement to include 
Additional Services by Consultant in connection with the Project (“Second Amendment”);  

1.04  WHEREAS, on November 6, 2018, the parties hereto amended the Agreement to add 
additional services and compensation for said services and extend the contract term in 
connection with the Project (“Third Amendment”); 

1.05  WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement (“Fourth Amendment” or 
“Amendment No. 4”), in accordance with Section 16.03 of the Agreement, to add additional 
services and compensation for said services and extend the contract term as provided in Part 
2 and 3 below;  

1.06  WHEREAS, the Project is currently in the Construction Phase and construction is estimated at 
90% complete;   

1.07  WHEREAS, this Fourth Amendment is to extend construction management services until the 
revised completion date and add Architectural and Engineering Services for the remainder of 
the Project including the Construction, Operation/Project Close-Out, and Warranty Phases; 
and  

1.08  WHEREAS, Consultant represents itself as a Construction Management and Design 
Professional having the requisite qualifications, licenses and agrees to perform such services.   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner and Consultant agree as follows: 

 

PART 2 - PROJECT AUTHORIZATION, TERM AND MAXIMUM COMPENSATION 

2.01  Agreement For Services 

A.   This Fourth Amendment to the Agreement expands the Consultant’s scope of work for the 
Project to include additional Professional Services as a result of an approximate 4 month 
extended construction period requiring expanded Construction Management services 
essential to complete the Construction Phase of the Project and Architectural and 
Engineering Professional Services as a result of the unexpected departure of the Project’s 
architect of record, Rosser International, Inc. This Fourth Amendment sets forth the terms 
and conditions pursuant to which Consultant shall provide services that are essential to 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 2 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

complete the Construction, Closeout, and Warranty Phases of the Project.  This Fourth 
Amendment represents a negotiated scope of work and associated compensation for the 
additional services and term defined and at a stated maximum amount. 

B.   As of the date of this amendment, Consultant is deemed the architect of record for the Project 
and any references in the Agreement to Architect shall now be to Consultant. The services 
added in this Fourth Amendment are nonexclusive and Owner can hire or utilize additional 
Architects and/or Engineers as needed to complete the Project.     

C.   This Fourth Amendment to the Agreement may not be modified, nor may compliance with 
any of its terms be waived, except by written instrument executed and approved by a fully 
authorized representative of both Owner and Consultant. 

2.02  Compensation 

A.    This Fourth Amendment increases the previously amended maximum compensation limit of 
$3,301,143 by $949,195 for additional services added by this Fourth Amendment, plus a 
contingency of $332,351 for all services necessary to complete the Project for a maximum 
compensation limit of $4,582,689. Part 2, paragraph 2.02 “Maximum Compensation” of the 
Agreement is hereby amended to read: 

Compensation for entire Project, which equals the sum of all Project Phases issued 
pursuant to this PSA, shall not exceed $4,582,689 (Four Million Five Hundred 
Eighty Two Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty Nine Dollars).  If Consultant performs 
services or incurs expenses beyond this Maximum Compensation Limit, Consultant 
does so at Consultant’s sole risk and expense. County shall not be obligated to pay 
more than the amount set forth in this paragraph except as may be provided in a 
written Amendment signed by both parties.  

Related specifically to the additional four month Construction Management Services 
Term, consultant further agrees the maximum monthly invoice amount will not exceed 
$71,123.00 and Consultant will only invoice monthly for the actual construction 
duration. If the contractor completes the construction period prior to December, 2019, 
Kitchell will consider construction services complete and transition into 
“operations/closeout & warranty” periods per the provisions of the PSA. 

B.   Pursuant to Section 2.02 A above, Exhibit C of the Agreement is hereby amended to include 
the attached Exhibit C-1, which is incorporated herein, and specifies the Maximum 
Compensation Limit (MCL) that Owner will pay to Consultant for additional services 
performed under this Fourth Amendment. The MCL includes all authorized Services and 
authorized Reimbursable expenses.  

C.   Sections 11.08 “Maximum Payment to Consultant” and 11.09 “Maximum Payment to 
Consultant by Phase” of Part 11 “Compensation and Payment” of the Agreement are hereby 
amended as reflected above and as stated in Exhibit C1.     

2.03  Term 

A.   This Fourth Amendment modifies the term of the Agreement as set forth in Part 2, paragraph 
2.03 and shall remain in effect for a period of 91 months from the date of execution of the 
original Agreement and all phases of work under this Fourth Amendment are to occur 
concurrently with the phases established under the Agreement.  

B.   This Fourth Amendment is effective upon the date of full execution by County, and shall 
remain in effect for the full term of the Project, unless earlier terminated under Part 12 of the 
Agreement.  

2.04  Scope 

A.   The Services and Deliverables identified in Part 3, “Consultant’s Responsibilities, Services, 
And Deliverables”, of this Fourth Amendment, establish the full extent of the Architectural and 
Engineering services and deliverables agreed to between parties. Consultant shall continue 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 3 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

providing Construction Management services in accordance with the Agreement and its 
amendments.  

B.   Any act or event affecting any particular Project Phase, such as its completion, termination, 
acceptance, non-acceptance, continuation or modification, shall not affect any other Project 
Phase or this Fourth Amendment unless specifically provided herein or agreed in writing by 
the parties. 

2.05  Consultant Qualifications 

A.   Consultant represents that it has the ability to provide staffing and resources necessary to 
meet the schedules and needs of this Project. 

2.06  Project Phases 

A.   The Project Phases of the Agreement under which Consultant shall provide Architectural and 
Engineering services as required in this Amendment are as follows: 

1.  Construction Phase 

2.  Operation/Project Closeout Phase 

3.  Warranty Phase 

2.07  Indemnification Requirements 

A.   Exhibit F, Indemnification and Insurance Requirements, of the Agreement is hereby amended 
for purposes of this Fourth Amendment only, as noted in the attached Exhibit F which is 
incorporated herein by reference.  

B.   Section 6 is added to Part 11 “Compensation and Payment”, 11.01 “Compensation” 
subparagraph A:    

6. Errors and Omissions:  

a. Consultant shall correct errors and omissions in the Contract Documents attributable to 
Consultant without cost to Owner.  

b. Owner has the right to pursue claims for any errors and omissions caused by 
Consultant, subject to the limitations in Exhibit F.  

 

PART 3 - CONSULTANT'S RESPONSIBILITIES, SERVICES, AND DELIVERABLES  

3.01  Consultant's General Responsibilities 

The following General Responsibilities shall apply to all services under this Fourth Amendment 
performed by Consultant’s personnel and agents. 

A.   Standard of Care. 

1.  Consultant shall perform Services under this Fourth Amendment in accordance with 
those standards of care that are generally recognized as being used by competent 
persons in Consultant’s area of specialty in the State of California when performing 
similar services under similar conditions. 

2.  Consultant shall perform Services under this Fourth Amendment in accordance the terms 
of the Jail Construction Agreement (JCA) and Project Delivery Construction Agreement 
(PDCA). 

3.  Consultant shall perform Services under this Fourth Amendment in compliance with 
applicable and most stringent written federal, state and local codes, statutes, laws, 
regulations and ordinances.  



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 4 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

4.  All Construction Documents shall comply with applicable and most stringent California 
and local regulations and standards, including those of the Fire Marshal having 
jurisdiction over the Project, and in effect during performance of Consultant’s services.   

5.  Unless otherwise agreed upon by the County, where the deliverables include review 
comments, Consultant shall provide comments within 10 working days of receipt of items 
to review.  

3.02  Basic Services & Deliverables 

A.   Unless the requirements for the Services and Deliverables described herein are specifically 
modified in writing, Consultant shall provide its Services and Deliverables in conformance 
with the requirements described in this section. The services to be included as this Fourth 
Amendment include design services and contract administration services as the 
Architect/Engineer of Record (AOR/EOR) for the balance of the project construction phase, 
closeout phase, and one-year warranty phase. For purposes of this Fourth Amendment, the 
term Consultant is in reference to the role of (AOR /EOR). 

B.   Accordingly for purposes of this Amendment, the following services shall be provided, in 
addition to what is included in the Agreement Part 5, Paragraphs 5.10 G, H and I and all of 
these services shall be separately invoiced from Consultant’s ongoing construction 
management services previously included in the Agreement Part 5, Sections 5.10 G, H and I.   

1.  Construction Phase  

a. Meetings: Consultant shall attend Monthly Construction Phase Progress 
Meetings- On site as part of Consultants services added by this Fourth 
Amendment.   

b. Site Visits: 

(1)  Consultant: 

a.  Consultant or Consultant’s subconsultants shall visit the site as needed to 
fully perform Consultant’s scope of work defined for the Construction 
Phase. 

b.  Shall observe the current status of the Work, and prepare and furnish a 
detailed written report of conditions observed, problems discussed and 
decisions made. Original and copies of the site visit reports shall be sent to 
the OAR and Construction Manager within five (5) calendar days of each 
site visit.  

(2) Consultant, before leaving the Project site, shall inform Construction Manager 
when Consultant observes Work that does not conform to the requirements of 
the Contract Documents. When Consultant's observations so indicate, 
Consultant shall recommend special inspection or testing of the Work, 
whether or not such Work be then fabricated, installed or completed. 

c. Communications:  

(1)  All written communications with the Contractor shall be through the OAR 
unless otherwise directed in writing by the OAR.  

(2) Any communications between Consultant and Contractor regarding any form 
of change to the construction contract’s Contract Documents (including, but 
not limited to, changes in price), and any other party acting on behalf of either, 
shall be in writing, or if not made in writing, memorialized in writing, and 
copies of same shall be sent immediately to OAR. The OAR shall be copied 
on all communication. The Owner, in its sole discretion, reserves the right to 
change this requirement, relax this requirement, or revise this requirement.  

d. Interpretation of the Contract Documents:  



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 5 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

(1) Consultant shall provide all design-related technical interpretation of the 
Contract Documents during construction necessary for the proper execution 
and progress of the Work.  

(2) Interpretations and decisions of Consultant shall be consistent with the intent 
of and reasonably inferable from the Contract Documents and shall be in 
written and/or graphic form.  

(3) For Requests For Information ("RFI's"):  

a. Consultant shall render written decisions within five (5) Work Days unless 
otherwise agreed between Consultant and OAR.  

b. Consultant’s response date shall be logged and tracked by the Consultant 
in electronic, web-based document distribution system (DMS) currently 
being used for the Project.  

c. Responses to RFI’s shall be in the form of drawings, sketches, technical 
information and/or any other documentation, in sufficient detail for the 
Contractor to proceed unimpeded with the Work without requesting further 
clarification.  

d. In preparing its response to any RFI, Consultant shall evaluate whether 
the response will result in a change to the requirements of the Contract 
Documents. If the Consultant’s response to a RFI will change the 
requirements of the Contract Documents, Consultant shall:  

1.  Explore all reasonable options to minimize changes to the Contract 
Documents then;  

2.  State in writing in Consultant’s response to the RFI that the response 
to the RFI is a change to the requirements of the Contract 
Documents.  

3.  Promptly notify the OAR and Construction Manager that the 
Consultant’s response to the RFI is a change to the requirements of 
the Contract Documents.  

e. Upon Owner’s request, Consultant may be required to assist the Owner in 
negotiating any adjustment in the Contract Time or Contract Sum.  

(4) For Claims, Disputes and other matters in question between Owner and 
Contractor, Consultant shall render written opinion/recommendation within 
fourteen (14) Days if requested by OAR.  

(5) Consultant shall notify Owner and Construction Manager immediately if more 
time is required, for reasonable cause, to respond to RFI’s, Claims, or other 
matters. The OAR shall, in writing, approve any extension to the maximum 
response times stated in this Part of the PSA.  

(6) Consultant's recommendations on disputes, Claims, or other matters, 
including those in question between Owner and Contractor, are subject to the 
provisions of the Contract Documents.  

e. Testing and Inspection Reports:  

(1) Consultant shall review all testing and inspection reports submitted by 
Contractor and/or testing laboratory and any reports furnished by the 
Construction Manager and others who may be retained or employed by 
Owner to review the Work.  

(2) Consultant shall recommend to Owner the issuance of any directives that, 
based on Design Professionals’ evaluation of the report data, are deemed 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 6 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

necessary to obtain compliance with the requirements of the Contract 
Documents and applicable codes / laws.  

(3) Copies shall be provided to commissioning authority as required for 
concurrent review.  

f. Verified Reports:  Consultant shall make the “Verified Reports” required by the 
California Penal Code and the Code of Regulations, according to the form and 
schedule required by those codes, and by the BSCC.  

g. Submittals:  

(1) Consultant shall review or take other appropriate action on receipt of 
Contractor Submittals including but not limited to: 

a.  Shop Drawings.  

b. Coordination Drawings.  

c. Product Data.  

d. Samples.  

e. Color Schedule. 

f.  Substitution Requests.  

g. Construction Cost Reduction Proposals.  

h. Submittal Log.  

i. Testing Log.  

j. Operation and Maintenance Manuals.  

k. Warranty/Guarantees.  

l. Supplier and/or vendor correspondence and related data pertaining to the 
equipment and systems installed in the Project.  

(2) Consultant shall review and return all Contractor submittals as promptly as 
possible, but in no case shall Contractor submittals be returned later than 
fourteen (14) Days from receipt of Contractor's submittals by Consultant.  

(3) Consultant shall review and return unacceptable or incomplete Contractor’s 
submittals within nine (9) Days from receipt of Contractor's submittals by 
Consultant.  

(4) Consultant shall provide submittal copies to commissioning authority if 
applicable for concurrent review during these review durations.  

(5) Consultant shall notify Owner immediately of any potential delays in meeting 
the response times stated in this Part of the PSA.  

(6) Consultant shall immediately notify Owner of any submittal review comment 
that could result in a Change Order.  

(7) Except for Contractor Product Substitution requests submitted during the 
bidding phase, Consultant has no obligation to review Contractor’s Submittals 
not required by the Contract Documents.  

(8) If the Consultant makes notes on the Contractor’s Submittal that constitute a 
change to the requirements of the Contract Documents, Consultant shall state 
in Consultant’s Submittal response that a Change Order request will be 
issued and immediately notify Owner in writing of the need to issue a Change 
Order request.  



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 7 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

(9) The receipt date, submittal identification number, response date, and review 
stamp action shall be logged and tracked by the Consultant in the electronic, 
web-based document distribution system selected by Owner. Consultant shall 
be responsible for maintaining the part of the system which Consultant 
populates.  

(10) Each submittal shall be stamped with an action stamp. The Design 
Consultant’s action stamp shall have verbiage that is identical to the review 
stamp verbiage stated in the Project Manual Section 01330.1.11.B. The 
Action Stamp review verbiage is:  

a. “No Exceptions Taken.”  

b.  “Make Corrections Noted.”  

c.  “Revise and Resubmit.”  

d.  “Rejected.” 

e.  “Submit Additional Information.”  

f.  “Returned Without Action.”  

h. Substitutions: 

(1) Consultant shall evaluate and determine the acceptability of substitute 
materials and equipment proposed by Contractor.  

(2) Consultant shall review quality control submittals and requests for substitution 
beyond the specified manufacturers from Contractor in a timely manner so as 
to cause no delay to the Contractor or the Project and, for the purpose of 
performing its review obligations herein, shall employ and engage personnel 
who are sufficiently qualified to conduct meaningful review and make 
knowledgeable comparisons of proposed substitutions.  

i. Change Orders and Field Modifications:  

(1) Consultant shall prepare supporting data, Drawings, Technical Specifications 
and other documentation, and provide other Services as needed to assist 
Owner in evaluating Contractor's proposals for Change Orders and Field 
Modifications.  

j. Milestone Acceptance and Project Closeout:  

(1) Consultant shall attend the closeout conference, participate in the 
development of Milestone and Project acceptance Deficiency Lists, and 
attend preliminary and final walk-through inspections to assist Owner in 
determining the final completion of the Construction Work and/or designated 
portions of the Work.  

k.  Final Observations:  

(1) Architect shall conduct observations to determine if the work or portions of the 
work is substantially complete and a final observation to determine if the 
completed work is acceptable, and will recommend, in writing, whether final 
payment shall be made to Contractor and will give written notice to the Project 
Executive that the work either is or is not acceptable subject to any conditions 
therein expressed.  

2.  Operation/Project Close-Out Phase  

a. Completion of transition, occupancy and start of operations will require 2 months 
after substantial completion for Owner’s transition team to train staff and perform 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 8 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

the facility shakedown. During the Operation/Project Close-Out Phase, 
Consultant shall perform the following services at a time requested by Owner:  

(1) Cooperate with Owner’s Commissioning Agent for specialized equipment and 
systems.  

(2) Provide assistance in connection with completion of punch list work including, 
but not limited to, preparing the initial comprehensive punch list and 
conducting no more than two follow up Site visits (with follow up punch listing 
if necessary) in addition to other responsibilities under this contract.  

(3)  Together with OAR and CM, visit the Project to observe any apparent defects 
in the completed construction, assist Owner in consultations and discussions 
with Contractor concerning correction of such deficiencies, and make 
recommendations as to replacement, correction, or diminished value of 
defective work.  

(4) Together with Owner and CM, determine the point of Substantial Completion 
of Project.  

(5) Together with OAR and CM, coordinate, prepare and submit all final required 
deliverables under Title 24, the JCA and the PDCA for its final Project 
approval.   

b. Record Documents:  

(1) Consultant shall review the Contractor’s as-built documents and will prepare 
and compile a set of drawings incorporating Rosser’s Work Change Proposal 
Requests, ASI’s, and RFI responses using pdf files previously prepared by 
Rosser.  

(2) Consultant will not be required to provide a conformed set of Record 
Documents using Rosser’s CADD and/or Revit files. 

3.  Warranty Phase  

a. Consultant shall attend the End of Warranty review meetings as requested.  

b. Acceptance by the Owner of the Consultant-prepared Close Out Report and 
Record Documents constitutes completion of the Consultant’s Basic Services for 
compensation purposes; however, the Consultant is required to arrange for and 
conduct an inspection of the Project one month prior to expiration of the 
Contractor’s one-year Warranty/Guarantee period without additional 
compensation.  

c. Consultant shall coordinate with commissioning authority during warranty review.  

d. Consultant shall, when requested, render advice to assist Owner in obtaining 
necessary compliance by the Contractor with the terms of said Contractor 
Warranty/Guarantees.  

C.   Assisting in actual claims resolution efforts when such assistance is required by matters 
unrelated to Consultant’s performance or where claims relate to but do not assert deficiencies 
in Consultant’s performance. Providing any other services requested by Owner that are not 
otherwise included in this PSA and are not customarily furnished in accordance with 
generally accepted architectural, engineering and other professional practice.  

D.   Part 6, paragraph 6.01.B, “Completion Milestones”, of the Agreement is hereby amended to 
extend the Completion Milestones as follows: 

Completion Milestones: Unless otherwise provided for in a Project Phase, Consultant 
shall complete the following Milestones by the corresponding dates shown below. 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 9 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

Notwithstanding the Milestone dates shown, Consultant shall assume a 39-month 
construction duration for purposes of establishing Consultant’s fee: 

 
8.   Notice to Proceed  September 2016  
9.   Construction Complete December 2019 
10. Occupancy   February 2020 
11. Warranty Period       December 2020 
 

 

3.03  Additional Services  

A.   Assisting in actual claims resolution efforts when such assistance is required by matters 
unrelated to Consultant’s performance of Architectural and Engineering services or where 
claims relate to but do not assert deficiencies in Consultant’s Architectural and Engineering 
performance. Providing any other services requested by Owner that are not otherwise included 
in this PSA as Amended and are not customarily furnished in accordance with generally 
accepted architectural, engineering, Construction Management, and other professional 
practice.  

3.04  Criteria Governing Consultants’ Services Added by this Fourth Amendment 

A.   Part 5, Section 5.06 “Criteria Governing Consultants Services on the Project” of the Agreement 
is hereby amended to add the following criteria, A1, C1, 2d, 4, 6, 7, 8, G and I, based on the 
services added by this Amendment:  

1.  Consultant shall coordinate and cooperate fully with the applicable State agencies in its 
required observations of construction.   

2.  A1 is amended to read: “Needs Assessment Study (“Needs Assessment Study”) submitted 
to the BSCC (but called the “CSA” at time of submittal) by the County, a copy of which has 
been provided to Consultant.”  

3.  C1, 2d, 4, 6, 7, and 8 are amended to read:  

“C. Compliance with Laws: Consultant shall comply with the standard of care applicable to 
similarly credentialed professionals in design of adult detention facilities, regarding 
complying with all requirements of all applicable laws as if set forth in this PSA, including 
without limitation California Codes of Regulations (CCR) Titles 8, 14, 15, 19 and 24. 
Consultant shall perform all duties that Title 24 imposes on adult detention facility project 
architects and engineers, including those summarized generally in Sections 13-102 and 
470A of Title 24, all of which include, but are not limited to, the following:  

1. Prepare all project designs to meet or exceed building standards set forth in Part 5, 
Title 24 of the California Code, which are minimum standards applicable to 
construction of adult detention facilities; coordinate submission and approval of same 
to BSCC, CDCR, the State Fire Marshal, any other public authority with jurisdiction.  

2. Coordinate fully with BSCC, CDCR, SPWB, the State Fire Marshal and any other 
authority with jurisdiction, to secure timely review and approval of Consultant’s work 
including, but not limited to: …  

d. Determine and advise Owner on four (4) weeks advance notice of all 
necessary State agency fees, so as to avoid any delay. … 

4. Issue Verified Reports in the form and frequency required by Title 24, showing 
Consultant’s personal knowledge that the work is in every material respect in 
conformance with the approved plans and specifications.  Require that the Project 
Inspector’s, the Contractor’s, and Consultant’s Subconsultants of all necessary 
disciplines Verified Reports are submitted as required by Title 24. … 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 10 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

6. Performing general observation of the work of construction, interpreting the 
approved drawings and specifications.  

7. Fulfill the requirements imposed upon it under Title 24 including, but not limited to, 
observation and personal contact with the Project, Subconsultants, submitting 
information to BSCC, CDCR and the State Fire Marshal, and general direction of the 
work of the Project Inspector (as contemplated by Title 24).  

8. Consultant shall establish the extent of the testing of materials consistent with the 
needs of the Project, shall issue specific instructions to the testing agency, and shall 
notify BSCC as to the disposition of materials noted on laboratory reports as not 
conforming to the approved specifications.  

4.  G and I are hereby added as follows:  

G. Consultant shall not, unless otherwise permitted in writing by OAR, propose or 
recommend any design which has the effect of shifting design responsibilities 
from Consultant to a contractor, through performance specifications or any other 
means. Performance specifications will be allowed only when necessary to avoid 
single vendor sources.  

I.    Consultant shall not, unless otherwise directed or permitted in writing by OAR, 
specify unique, innovative, proprietary or sole source equipment, systems or 
materials. Whenever a proprietary or sole source design or equipment is 
requested by Consultant, Consultant shall provide Owner with a written 
evaluation of whether all periodic maintenance and replacement of parts, 
equipment or systems can be performed normally and without excessive cost or 
time. Owner will consider such report in making its decision, and must seek 
County Board of Supervisor approval for any sole source item. If requested by 
Owner, as Basic Services, Consultant shall comment on any Owner-proposed 
unique, innovative, proprietary or sole source equipment, systems or materials.  

3.05  Consultant’s General Responsibilities  

A.   Part 5, Section 5.07 “Consultants General Responsibilities” of the Agreement is hereby 
amended to add the following criteria, A. 4 & 5,3 H,K. 5 and M, based on the services added 
by this Amendment:  

1.  A 4 and 5 are added to read:  

4.  All Construction Documents shall comply with applicable and most stringent California 
and local regulations and standards, including those of the Fire Marshal having 
jurisdiction over the Project, and in effect during performance of Consultant's Services.  

5.  Consultant shall use its professional judgment and expertise to perform correct 
applications of applicable law, codes, regulations, and ordinances, from the 
appropriate Government Agency(s) and authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. 
Such efforts will be undertaken in accordance with the acceptable standard of care for 
this type of Project.  

2.   NOT USED.   

3. H is added to read: 

H. Design Quality Control & Coordination Checks:  

1. Consultant is responsible for the technical quality of all Documents prepared 
by Consultant and the Consultant's Subconsultants.  

2. Before submitting the completed Construction Documents to Owner, 
Consultant shall check all Documents for technical quality and coordination 
within and between disciplines.  



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 11 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

3. Consultant shall design systems and equipment to fit in interstitial spaces 
(above ceiling), chases, and equipment rooms in accordance with the 
applicable professional standards. Consultant shall verify, through appropriate 
means including Building Information Modeling (BIM), that systems and 
equipment, such as HVAC, plumbing, voice/data cabling, electrical bus ducts, 
suspended ceilings and light fixtures, sprinkler lines, security raceways/cabling, 
and insulation, will fit in allotted spaces, and not interfere with structural and 
fixed architectural elements of the building. Although the Contractor is 
responsible for preparing Coordination drawings indicating the final 
configuration of these systems, Consultant is responsible for ensuring the 
accuracy of their design and the adequacy of interstitial spaces, chases and 
equipment rooms.  

4. Technical quality and coordination checks shall be performed in accordance 
with a procedure acceptable to the Owner. At a minimum, the coordination 
check procedure shall document that the following items were checked for 
technical accuracy and coordination:  

a. Architectural, Structural, MEP and other Drawings.  

b. Drawing floor to floor penetration consistency and maintenance 
access allowances.  

c. Electrical project requirements acceptable for existing facilities projects 
where applicable.  

d. The requirements of Divisions 2 through 16 are consistent with the 
requirements of the County’s front-end documents (Project Manual, 
Divisions 0 &1).  

e. Divisions 2 through 16 reference the current construction codes and 
references at the time of final construction documents.  

f. Materials called for in the Project Manual are currently available and 
suitable for their intended use.  

g. Manufactured items called for in the documents are currently available 
and will fit, interface and perform as required to achieve design intent.  

h. Notes on the Drawings shall coordinate with the requirements of the 
Project Manual and shall not conflict.  

i. Products and materials specified on the Drawings shall be identical to 
the products and materials required in the Project Manual, unless 
otherwise approved in writing by the OAR.  

j. Design layout, utility sources, and other required design elements are 
compatible with the physical requirements and characteristics of 
programmed movable furniture and equipment.  

k. The technical sections of the Specifications clearly state the minimum 
grade, quality, and type of materials and workmanship required.  

l. When three or more manufacturers offer on the open market materials, 
equipment or devices of equal quality and usability needed for the 
project, a minimum of three such known manufactured products shall be 
specified for potential use on the Project.  

m. Security barriers at penetrations through security walls.  

4. K.5 and M are added to read:  



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 12 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

K. 5. On-Site Meetings: All meetings which Consultant is required to attend shall be in 
Santa Barbara County, unless otherwise agreed by the OAR, and include as a 
minimum Consultant’s Project Manager, Consultant’s lead staff and specialty 
Subconsultants for specialty topics involved in the meeting.  

M. Document Management System: Consultant shall utilize the electronic, web-based 
document management and distribution system (“DMS”) currently being used for 
this Project. The cost and usage fees of the system are the Consultant’s 
responsibility under the CM contract and are not to be billed separately under this 
Fourth Amendment. Consultant shall be responsible for maintaining the part of the 
system which Consultant populates with its work products needed to fulfill its 
required services. Consultant shall post work products on DMS within one day of 
product completion.  

 

PART 4 - GENERAL PROVISIONS  

4.01  Authority and Counterparts  

Each party represents that this Fourth Amendment has been executed in compliance with the 
requirements of Section 16.03 of the Agreement and the signatories to this Fourth 
Amendment have the authority to bind the parties.  This Fourth Amendment may be executed 
in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of such counterparts 
shall together constitute one executed original instrument.   

4.02  Effect on Agreement  

Except as otherwise amended by this Fourth Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of 
the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between any 
provision of the Agreement and a provision of this Fourth Amendment, this provision of this 
Fourth Amendment shall control.   
  



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 13 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

PART 5 – EXHIBITS 

 

EXHIBIT A 

 CONSULTANT’S STAFF AND SUBCONSULTANTS 

 

Exhibit A is hereby amended to add the billable hourly rates for each of the services provided under this 
Amendment No. 4. as follows:  

 

 

Consultant/Job Title Billable Hourly Rate ($) 

Project Executive  220 

Project Director  208 

EAS Department Manager  195 

EAS Ops Manager 185 

Project Manager  175 

Senior Architect/Engineer  165 

Architect/Engineer  160 

BIM Specialist  130 

Scheduler/Estimator  150  

Admin Support  90 

 

 

 

 

END EXHIBIT A 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 14 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

EXHIBIT A1 

 Amendment No. 4. Design Services Administration Fee  

 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 15 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 

 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 16 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 

 

END OF EXHIBIT A1 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 17 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

EXHIBIT A2 
AMENDMENT NO. 4- PROPOSALS FROM SUBCONSULTANTS  

 

 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 18 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 19 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 20 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 21 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 22 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 23 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 24 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 25 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 26 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 27 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 28 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 29 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 30 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 31 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 32 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 33 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 34 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
END OF EXHIBIT A2 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 35 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

EXHIBIT B 

 CONSULTANT’S STAFF AND SUBCONSULTANTS 

 

For purposes of this Amendment No. 4, Subdivision B.1. and 2 are hereby added to Exhibit B, as follows:  

 

1.  Subconsultants shall include:  

 Civil Engineering- Stantec  

 Structural Engineering- Cannon, Inc.  

 Integrated Security Systems- Pennell Inc.  

 Food Services and Laundry- Cini-Little International, Inc.  

 Landscaping Design- Arcadia Studio, Inc.  

2.  Consultant shall use its best efforts to keep all of the subconsultants to the terms and costs 
of their proposal for additional services as added by this Amendment No. 4 which are 
included in Exhibit A2.   

 

 

 

END EXHIBIT B 

 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 36 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

EXHIBIT C-1 

 COMPENSATION OF PROJECT PHASES FOR AMENDMENT NO 4 
 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AND  

Kitchell/CEM, Inc. 
FOR  

Construction Management Services and Related Professional Services 
 

 
PROJECT TITLE: 

Northern Branch Jail Project  

 
 

This Table For Owner’s Use Only 

Item Fund Dept No Acct # Program OrgUnit Activity Amount 

Additional CM Services 0032 980 7460 2000 0001 3206 $284,492

Architectural & Engineering 
Services 

0032 980 7460 2000 0002 3205  $997,054

 
 

COMPENSATION 
Project 
Phase 

Basic 
Services 

Other 
Cost 
Item 

Supplementary 
Services 

Travel and 
Expenses* 

 

Maximum 
Compensation Limit 

for Project Phase 
 
Construction  $284,492 

 
(4) Month Extended 
Construction Phase  

 
N/A $284,492

 
Construction, 
Project 
Closeout, 
Warranty  

$594,203 
Architectural and 
Engineering Services 

 
 

*$70,500.00 
 

 

$664,703

Compensation For Services Added by this Amendment: $949,195

Contingency  $332,351

Maximum Amount of Compensation for All Services Added by this 
Amendment to be Performed within the Term provided in this Amendment  

$1,281,546

Consultant shall submit appropriate documentation and information to support each invoice, including a 
detailed narrative description of services performed during the period; completed milestones and 
deliverables. Consultant shall break-out cost items by line items identified in the Compensation Summary 
table, and label each category the same title. See Exhibit E for example. 
 
*Travel and Expenses: Amendment No.4 establishes a NTE $70,500.00 Reimbursable account for 
travel not to exceed $1,500.00 per site visit, per person. Consultant must submit all travel related receipts 
with invoice.   

 

 

END EXHIBIT C-1 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 37 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

EXHIBIT E 

 SAMPLE INVOICE FORMAT  

 

In addition to the required invoicing elements stated in Exhibit E, for services added by Amendment No. 4, 
Consultant shall submit separate invoices.  The three monthly invoices provided by Consultant under this 
Agreement shall be labeled at the top: (a) Construction Management and Related Professional Services (for 
all services included in the Agreement and Amendments Nos. 2 and 3), (b) Commissioning Services (for all 
services added by Amendment No. 1), and (c) Architectural-Engineering and Related Professional Design 
Services (for all services added by Amendment No. 4).  Invoicing shall include enough specificity to verify that 
the services provided fall within one of the three categories stated above. Detailed invoicing is required from 
all subconsultants. All Architectural and Engineering Services shall be sufficiently detailed and include 
supporting documentation as determined by the OAR. The OAR has the right to request additional supporting 
documentation if determined necessary to evaluate an invoice. Any questions on how to divide the services 
and format the invoice should be sent to the OAR.   

 

 

           END EXHIBIT E 

 
  



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page 38 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

EXHIBIT F 

 INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS  

 

1.  INDEMNIFICATION.  Subdivision C is hereby added to Paragraph 1 “Indemnification” of Exhibit F as 
follows:  

C.  The County of Santa Barbara, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns, shall indemnify 
and defend with Counsel provided by Santa Barbara County, and hold harmless Kitchell from 
and against any and all claims, expenses and liabilities directly caused by work performed by the 
prior architect of record, Rosser International, Inc. and its subconsultants before the date of this 
Amendment No. 4. 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

END EXHIBIT F 

 
 

  



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page A-2 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

PART 5 - SIGNATURES 
 

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement for ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING AND 
RELATED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 
 
 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Agreement to be effective on 
the date executed by COUNTY.  
 
 
 

COUNTY 
  
 By:   
 STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR 
 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
 Dated:   
 
 
ATTEST: CONSULTANT: Kitchell/CEM, Inc. 
MONA MIYASATO,   
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
         
By:   By: ______________________________ 
       Deputy Russell A. Fox 
 President/Principal-In-Charge 
 
  
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI,  BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA, CPFO 
COUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

 
By:   By:   
 Deputy County Counsel Deputy 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:             RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 
RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC                          JANETTE D. PELL 
RISK MANAGER                       DIRECTOR OF GENERAL SERVICES 
 
By:    By:       
 Risk Manager                      Department Head 

 



Amendment No. 4 to PSA with Kitchell/CEM Page A-2 
Dated July 16, 2019 
Project Number:  8600 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

END OF AGREEMENT 


